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NL

* Inbouwen in een high-voltage elektrische auto
of in een hybride auto mag uitsluitend door
gekwalificeerd personeel geschieden.

* De voorgeschreven kwalificaties variéren
naargelang het gebied.

* Neem de plaatselijk geldende wetgeving en de
wettelijk voorgeschreven richtlijnen met
betrekking tot service aan elektrische voertuigen
in acht.

* Het niet in acht nemen van deze instructie kan
tot ernstig letsel en dood leiden.

GB

* Fitting in a HV electric car or hybrid vehic-le
must only be done by qualified personnel.

* The required qualifications may vary depending
on the region.

* Please observe the local legislation and legal
directives relating to service to electric vehicles.
* Disregarding these instructions may lead to
serious injuries or death.

D

* Der Einbau in ein HV Elektrofahrzeug/ Hybrid
darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal
durchgefihrt werden.

* Die erforderlichen Qualifikationen variieren ja
nach Region.

* Beachten Sie die 6rtlichen Gesetze und
gesetzlichen Richtlinien bezlglich
Elektrofahrzeug-Service.

* Das Missachten dieser Anweisung kann zu
schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod fihren.

F

* Le montage dans un véhicule électrique haute
tension (HV) ou un véhicule hybride ne peut étre
fait que par du personnel qualifié.

* Les qualifications requises sont varient selon la
région.

* Respectez les loies locales et les directives
légales pour le service aux véhicules électrigues.
* Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer des blessures graves ou entrainer la
mort.

S

* Monteringen i ett HS-elfordon eller ett
hybridfordon fa endast genomféras av
kvalificerad personal.

* Vilken kvalifikation som krdvs kan variera fran
region till region.

* Beakta alla lagar och bestammelser som galler i
respektive land samt alla lagliga direktiv som
galler for servicearbeten pé elfordon.

* Om detta inte beaktas fi nns risk for mycket
allvarlig kroppsskada eller livsfara.

DK

*Indbygningen i et HV elektrisk kgretgj eller
hybridkgretej ma kun gennemfares af kvalifi
ceret personale.

* De kraevede kvalifikationer varierer afhangigt
af regionen.

* Laes og overhold de lokale love og de
lovmaessige bestemmelser vedr. service af
elektriske karetgijer.

* En manglende overholdelse af denne
instruktion kan fare til alvorlige kvaestelser, evt.
med dgden til fglge.

E

* La instalacion en un vehiculo hibrido o en un
vehiculo eléctrico de alto voltaje solo puede ser
realizada por personal cualificado.

* Las calificaciones varian segun la regién.

* Tenga en cuenta las leyes locales y las pautas
legales con respecto al servicio del vehiculo
eléctrico.

* Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, se pueden
producir lesiones graves o la muerte.
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MAXKG X MAXK G

D= ——————————————X0,0098 1< 10,00 kN

MAXKG + MAXKG

A’Q_’ fis=75kg

=

= fj21a5 ke 1932 kg

D =10,00 kN

KEEP THE WASTE SEPARATION IN MIND

Middle bumper

© 481970/09-09-2025/4

© 481970/09-09-2025/21



§/5202-60-60/0.618t ©

Jaysew 320)-1oejuo)
L 8'8

Jaysem
60l

sJjaysem qu/sq]og

aje)dsiain)dejnuew Jo Adod

- T INEUE e

’% | “ou ued|
= : "SZ WD

™ oL peoj [eatian

080€1L20 USS

w000l w0

‘ou |eaosddy

[ 3] oy

| 3 xxx | ‘ou |elsg

|'owuv 'ou adAp
JINddg
o

= (ssew Jaled) WD 63011 :peo) 1ed13J9A "X BYS L "X WD

02/5202-60-60/0.6187 ®

€ b4

0 065 083UIWQL

wwele

LY6Z1 :4dO oN ©
| o> %@m SHY + SHT




18510 13

(4

65

100410 72

[1—

© 481970/09-09-2025/6

LHS + RHS

Fig. 2
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NL Montage handleiding

Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken
welke schets in de handleiding van toepassing is.

1. Demonteer de bumper inclusief de stootbalk van het voertuig. De
stootbalk wordt niet meer gebruikt.

2. Verplaats indien aanwezig de sensor. Zie figuur 1.

3. Boor de gaten Arond 12 mm door het achterpaneel. Zie figuur 5.

4. Monteer de dwarsbalk A op de achterwand.

5. Plaats de contraplaten B overeenkomstig figuur 2.

6. Plaats de steunen C & D en bevestig deze op de punten E, monteer het
geheel los-vast.

7. L4 Vehicle: Boor overeenkomstig fig. 3 het gat @13mm.

8. Plaats de bouten F.

9. Plaats de steunen G en bevestig deze op de punten H en |, monteer het
geheel los-vast.

10. Monteer de T-bone J inclusief stekkerplaat K op de punten L & M.

11. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de schets vast.

12. Monteer het elektrische gedeelte.

13. Zaag overeenkomstig figuur 4 de aangegeven delen uit.

14. Monteer de bumper.

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuigonderdelen het
werkplaatshandboek. Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen
de schets.

Belangrijk

*\Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient men
de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwezig
is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

*Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-, remen
brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt

*Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

* Brink is niet aansprakelijk voor de schade die het direct of indirect gevolg is
van onjuiste montage, daaronder begrepen gebruik van niet-geschikte
gereedschappen en het gebruik van andere dan de voorgeschreven
montagewijze en middelen, dan wel onjuiste interpretatie van dit
onderhavig montagevoorschrift.

GB Fitting Instructions

Before you start the Fitting you must check the type plate to determine
which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

1. Remove the bumper and the buffer beam from the vehicle. The buffer
beam will no longer be needed

2. Move the sensor if present. See image 1.

3. Drill holes A through the back panel to approx. 12 mm. See image 5.
4. Fit the cross beam H, on the rear panel.

5. Position the backplates B as shown in image 2.

6. Position the supports C & D and attach them at points E, then fit the
whole thing without fully tightening.

7. L4 Vehicle: Drill the hole @13mm as shown inimg.3.

8. Put bolts Fin place.

9. Position the supports G and attach them at points H and |, then fit the
whole thing without fully tightening.

10. Fit the T-bone J, including socket plate K at points L & M.

11. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

12. Fit the electrics.

13. Saw out the portions as indicated in img. 4.

14. Fit the bumper.

For dismantling and Fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook. For
fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

© 481970/09-09-2025/8
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F Instructions de montage

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez, vérifier la plaque signalétique
de l'attelage afin de d'identifierr Uillustration correspondante dans la
notice de montage.

1. Déposer le pare-chocs du véhicule y compris la traverse; la traverse ne sera
plus utilisée.

2. Le cas échéant, déplacer le capteur. Voir laimage 1.

3. Percer les trous A d'environ 12mm a travers le panneau arriere.Voir la
image 5.

4. Monter la barre transversale H sur la cloison arriere.

5. Positionner les contreplagues B conformément a la image 2.

6. Positionner les supports C & D et les fixer a 'emplacement des points E,
monter l'ensemble sans serrer.

7. L4 Vehicle: Percer conformément a la fig. 3 le trou de 13mm.

8. Positionner les boulons F

9. Positionner les supports G et les fixer a 'emplacement des points H et I,
monter ['ensemble sans serrer.

10. Monter le mono block J ainsi que la prise électrique K sur le points L & M.
11. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

12. Monter la partie électrigue.

13. Scier les parties indiquées conformément a la image 4.

14. Mettre en place le pare-chocs.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant. Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les
moyens de Fixation.

Importante

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez consulter
le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre
éventuellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fléche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

6. Helyezze el a C & D tdmasztékokat és illessze a E pontokhoz, majd szerelje
fel az egész targyat lazén felcsavarva.

7. L4 Vehicle: Farja ki a @13mm lyukat az 3.4bra szerint.

8. Helyezziik be az F jel( csavarokat.

9. Helyezze el a G tdmasztékokat és illessze a H és | pontokhoz, majd szerelje
fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

10. Helyezze fel a J T-idomot rogzitét, az K illesztélemezzel egyiitt az L & M
pontokban.

11. Szoritsa be az 0sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltintetett
csavarényomatékig.

12. Kdsse be a elektromos vezetékeket.

13. Flirészelje ki a darabokat az 4.abran feltiintetett médon.

14. Helyezze fel az (itkozot.

A jarmii alkatrészeinek szétszerelési és dsszeillesztési médjat lasd a
munkahelyi kézikdnyvben. Az 6sszeillesztési Gtmutatét és az alkatrészek
csatlakoztatasi médjat lasd a rajzon.

Fontos

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin mdédositasra van szlikség, kérjink felvildgositast
kereskedOENktOEL

* Amennyiben a csatlakozési pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsékkentOE
anyaggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi altal maximalisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérOEl
tajékozddjunk kereskedOEnknél.

* FGras soran Ggyeljink arra, hogy elkerljik az elektromos, a fék- és az
(izemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal taldlkozunk, vegyiik le
réluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utdn az Gtmutatdt OErizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egyutt.

* A Brink nem vallal felelésséget a nem megfeleld szerelésbél kdzvetlen vagy
kozvetett moédon kovetkezd karokért. Ez vonatkozik a nem megfeleld
szerszamok hasznélatéra, a leirtaktdl eltéré modszerek és eszkdzok
alkalmazasaéra, valamint a szerelési Gtmutatd téves értelmezésére.

RUS PyKkoBOACTBO A1 MOHTaXa

*Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique, de
frein et de carburant.

* Retirer “"si présents” les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conservée a bord du véhicule apres
montage de ['attelage.

* Brink décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pourraient
directement ou indirectement résulter d'un montage incorrect, y compris
['utilisation d’outils inappropriés et ['utilisation d'un mode d'emploi et de
moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter d'une interprétation
inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

S Monterings anvisningar

Innan du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten for att
kunna bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som ska anvandas.

1. Demontera stotfangaren inklusive stétranden fran fordonet, stétranden
forfaller.

2. Flytta sensorn om den &r pa plats. Se figur 1.

3. Borra halen A runt 12 mm genom bakpanelen.Se figur 5.

4. Fast tvarbalk A pa underredets bakpanel.

5. Placera bakplattorna B enligt figur 2.

6. Placera stoden C & D och fast dem vid punkterna E, fast sedan det hela
utan att dra at ordentligt.

7.4 Vehicle: Borra hdlet @13mm enligt fig.3.

8. Satt bultar F pa plats.

9. Placera stéden G och fast dem vid punkterna H och |, fast sedan det hela
utan att dra at ordentligt.

10. Montera T-beslaget J inklusive kontaktplattan K vid punkterna L & M.
11. Momentdra alla skruvar och muttrar enligt imagen.

12. Montera den elektriska delen.

13.Saga ut delarna enligt fig. 4.

14. Montera stotfangaren.

© 481970/09-09-2025/10

Mepep TeM, KakK HAYMHATbL MOHTaX, TpebyeTcA NpoBepUTb Tab/IMUKY C
TUNOM U3JeNna ANA TOro, YTo6bl onpeaennTb Kakyo UMEHHO 13
MANKOCTPALMI B UHCTPYKLMK MO YCTAHOBKE HY>KHO MCMOJIb30BaTb.

1. CHaTb Bamnep BmecTe co bydpepHbIM Bpycom aBTomobma. BydepHbii
6pyc bonblue He NoOHaA0OUTCS.

2. MepemectnTe AaTYMK ecnm nmeetca. CM. pUCyHOK 1.

3. MpocBepanTb OTBEPCTUA A. CKBO3b 334HIOI0 CTEHKY AN3IMETPOM 12, MM.
CM. PMCYHOK 5.

4. 3aKpenunTb NonepeyHbiin A 6pyc Ha 3aHEN CTeHKe.

5. MomecTnTb ynopHble NAacTUHbI B, Kak ykazaHo Ha puc. 2.

6. MocTaBnTb KpoHLWTENHbI C & D 1 NPUKPennTb KX B TOYKax E, 3akpenuns He
[0 KOHLa.

7. L4 Vehicle: NMpoceepnnTb oTBepCTME ANAMETPOM 13 MM, KaK YKa3aHOo Ha
puc. 3.

8. YcTaHoBNUTL 6ONTHI F.

9. MocTaBWTb KpOHLWTENHbI G 1 NPUKPENNTL MX B TOYKax H 1 |, 3akpenuB He
[0 KOHUaA.

10. YcTaHOBUTb T-06pa3HbIi Kptok J, BMECTe Co LWTencebHom naaTon K 8
ToYkax L & M.

11.33TAHYTb BCe BONTbI 1 FaviKK B COOTBETCTBUM CO 3HAUEHNAMMN,
YKa33HHbIMW Ha PUCYHKe.

12. YCTaHOBWUTb 3/1€KTPUYECKYIO YaCTb.

13. BbINAMTb 0603HaYeHHble Y3CTK, KK YKa3aHO Ha pwC. 4.

14. YcTaHoBUTb 6amnep.

[N MHCTPYKLMIA MO CHATUIO M YCTaHOBKe AeTanen asToMobuns,
o6palanTech K pyKoBOACTBY A1 paboTHUKOB rapaxkei. UHdopmaumio o
MOHTaXe U CPeACTBaX KpenJeHus Bbl HaWAeTe B Cxeme.

BHumaHue

* ECIM NOTPEOYIOTCA M3MEHEHNA KOHCTPYKLMM TPAHCMOPTHOMO CPeACTBa,
cnelyeT NoCcoBeTOBaTLCA C ANEPOM aBTOMObBMASA.

* EC/IM B TOYKAX NPUKPENIEHMA MMeeTca Cnon bBrutyma mnn
NPOTMBOLLYMOBOW MaTepwman, ero cneayet yaannTb.

© 481970/09-09-2025/15
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6. Colocar los soportes C & D y fijarlos a la altura de los puntos E, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

7. L4 Vehicle: Taladrar como indicado en la fig. 3 el orificio 13mm.

8. Coloque los tornillos F en su lugar.

9. Colocar los soportes Gy fijarlos a la altura de los puntos Hy |, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

10. Montar la pieza en T Jinclusive placa enchufe K en los puntos L & M.
11. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del
grafico.

12. Montar la parte eléctrica.

13. Serrar las partes indicadas en la fig 4.

14. Montar el parachoques.

Consultar el manual de instalacién de taller para el desmontaje y montaje
de piezas del vehiculo. Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de
fijacion.

Importante

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacién(es) ‘del vehiculo’ consdltese al
concesionario.

* Sien los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de betdn o anti-choque hay que
quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso méximo de tracciény la presién
de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina
* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de soldadura
por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacién del veiculo después
del montaje del enganche.

* Brink no se responsabiliza por dafos causados, directa o indirectamente,
por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso de herramientas inadecuadas,
por el uso de métodos de montaje y medios distintos a los indicados y por la
interpretacién incorrecta de estas instrucciones de montaje.

nu

| Istruzioni per il montaggio

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Brink non puo essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni
direttamente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato montaggio, intendendo
con cio anche l'uso di attrezzi non idonei e l'uso di metodi e mezzi di
montaggio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'errata interpretazione delle
seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

PL Instrukcja montazu

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamionowa,
aby ustali¢, ktéry z rysunkéw znajdujacych sie w instrukcji montazowej
nalezy wykorzystaé.

1. Zdemontowac z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze belka zderzakows, belka
zderzakowa nie bedzie ponownie uzywana.

2. Przesuna¢ sensor (jezeli jest zainstalowana). Patrz rysunek 1.

3. Wywierci¢ otwory w tylnej écianieA do okoto 12 mm. Patrz rysunek 5

4. Zamontowac poprzecznice A na $ciance tylnej.

5. Umiesci¢ ptyty zabezpieczajace B zgodnie z rysunkiem 2.

6. Umiesci¢ wsporniki C & D i umocowac je w punktach E, lekko przymocowac
catosc.

7. L4 Vehicle: Wywierci¢ zgodnie z rys. 3 otwér g13mm.

8. Umiesci¢ sruby F

9. Umiesci¢ wsporniki G i umocowac je w punktach H i, lekko przymocowac
catosé.

10. Zamontowac tréjnik J wraz z ptyta z gniazdem wtykowym K w punktach L
& M.

11. Dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

12. Zamontowac cze$¢ elektryczna.

13. Wypitowac zgodnie z rysunkiem 4 wskazane odcinki.

14. Zamontowac zderzak.

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapoznac sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym. Co do montazu i Srodkéw montazowych
zapozna¢ sie ze schematem.

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta identificativa per
determinare quale disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, & applicabile.

1.Smontare il paraurti e la barra dal veicolo; la barra non dovra piu essere
montata.

2.Se presente, spostare il sensore. Vedi figura 1.

3. Praticare i fori A da 12 mm attraverso il pannello posteriore. Vedi figura 5.
4. Montare la traversa A sulla parete posteriore.

5. Posizionare le contropiastre B come indicato in figura 2.

6. Posizionare i sostegni C & D e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza dei
punti E.

7. L4 Vehicle: Praticare un foro di 13 mm come indicato in fig. 3.

8. Posizionare i bulloni F.

9. Posizionare i sostegni G e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza dei punti
Hedl.

10. Montare il pezzo a T (J), completa di piastra di contatto K in
corrispondenza dei punti L & M.

11. Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel disegno.
12. Montare la parte elettrica.

13. Segare via le parti indicate in figura 4.

14. Montare il paraurti.

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo consultare
il manuale tecnico dell’officina. Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed
i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Importante

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti
il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il Vostro
rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchiettiin plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

un nu

del veicolo” si consiglia di consultare
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Uwaga

* Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.
*Usuniecia materiatu izolacyjnego z powierzchni styku z punktéw
mocowania.

* Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewnic sie czy w poblizu nie znajduja
sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewody
paliwowe.

* Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

* Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawanych
nakretek.

* Stosowac nakretki oraz Sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

* Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamietac o regularnym jej smarowaniu.
* Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostyczne;.

* Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Paristwu
bezpieczenstwo, niezawodnos¢ i sprawnos$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty okres
jego uzytkowania.

SF Asennusohjeet

Ennen asennusta selvita tyyppikilvesta, mikd asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseistd autoa.

1.Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri seka iskunvaimenninpalkki.
Iskunvaimenninpalkkia ei enda kayteta.

2. Siirrd mahdollinen anturi. Ks. kuva 1.

3. Poraa reidt A takapaneelin [&pi noin 12 mm:n suuruisiksi. Katso kuva 5.

4. Kiinnita poikittaispalkki A takaseinaan.

5. Aseta taustalevyt B kuvan 2 mukaisesti.

6. Aseta kannattimet C & D ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin E, kiinnitd ne kaikki [dyhdsti.
7. L4 Vehicle: Poraa reika [dpimitaltaan @13mm:n suuruiseksi kuvan 3
osoittamalla tavalla.

8. Aseta pultit F.

9. Aseta kannattimet G ja kiinnita ne kohtiin H ja I, kiinnita ne kaikki l6yhasti.
10. Kiinnita T-kappale J seka pistorasialevy K valiin kohtiin L & M.

11. Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

12. Kiinnitd sdhkoosat.

13. Sahaa irti kuvan 4 osoittamat osat.
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